

# TECH4LEARNING

## ACCESSIBILITY CONFORMANCE REPORT

### WCAG EDITION

**(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)**

**NAME OF PRODUCT:**

Wixie

**REPORT DATE:**

August 15,2020

**PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:**

Browser based software for the creation of content including text, images, sounds, and video.

**CONTACT INFORMATION:**

info@tech4learning.com

**EVALUATION METHODS:**

The following evaluation tools were used for testing:

WAVE Evaluation Tool	<a href="https://wave.webaim.org/">https://wave.webaim.org/</a>
WebAIM Contrast Checker	<a href="https://webaim.org/resources/contrastchecker/">https://webaim.org/resources/contrastchecker/</a>
W3C Markup Validation Service	<a href="https://validator.w3.org">https://validator.w3.org</a>
Google Lighthouse	<a href="https://developers.google.com/web/tools/lighthouse">https://developers.google.com/web/tools/lighthouse</a>
HTML Validator	<a href="https://chrome.google.com/webstore/detail/html-validator/gcdopfgkicgceafjbnigbbeekacdgp">https://chrome.google.com/webstore/detail/html-validator/gcdopfgkicgceafjbnigbbeekacdgp</a>

Wixie was tested on the following platforms:

OS	BROWSER	SCREEN READER
Windows 10	Chrome	NVDA
Chrome OS	Chrome	ChromeVox
Mac OS 10.15	Safari	VoiceOver

## APPLICABLE STANDARDS/GUIDELINES

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

STANDARD/GUIDELINE	INCLUDED IN REPORT
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

## TERMS

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## WCAG 2.X REPORT

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

TABLE 1: SUCCESS CRITERIA, LEVEL A

CRITERIA	CONFORMANCE LEVEL	REMARKS AND EXPLANATIONS
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Supports	The product as presented to the user conforms to these criteria. Users can create content in the product that may not conform. For example, a user could add text, but then rasterize this text to an image without providing alternative text to communicate the same information.
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Supports	The product as presented to the user conforms to these criteria. Users can create content in the product that may not conform. For example, a user could record audio instructions without providing the text equivalent.
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Supports	The product as presented to the user conforms to these criteria. Users can create content in the product that may not conform.
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Supports	The product as presented to the user conforms to these criteria. Users can create content in the product that may not conform.
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Supports	The product as presented to the user conforms to these criteria. Users can create content in the product that may not conform. For example, a user could create an auto-timed slideshow with sound that does not have controls besides

		pausing the entire slideshow.
<a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	There are tools in the product for raster painting that require input that depends on the path of the user's movement and not just the endpoints.
<a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	There are tools in the product for raster painting that require input that depends on the path of the user's movement and not just the endpoints.
<a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	There are tools in the product for raster painting that use a down event to initiate a path, track the mouse movement while the mouse is down, and then use an up-event to end the path.
<a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)	Supports	

<a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)	Supports	

TABLE 2: SUCCESS CRITERIA, LEVEL AA

CRITERIA	CONFORMANCE LEVEL	REMARKS AND EXPLANATIONS
<a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	The product does not provide prerecorded video. Users can create content in the product that could contain prerecorded video that does not have an audio description.
<a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The product has multiple visual themes that can be selected for the user. Some themes do not support minimum contrast criteria.
<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	The product has multiple visual themes that can be selected for the user. Some themes do not support minimum contrast criteria.
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The product relies on the built-in mechanisms of the user's web browser to provide the hover control for displaying element Title attributes. These may or may not conform to these criteria depending on the browser.
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Supports	The product as presented to the user conforms to these criteria. Users can create content in the product that may not conform. For example, a user could be working in English and add text in Spanish.
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

## DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this document represents the current view of Tech4Learning, Inc. on the issues discussed as of the date of publication. Tech4Learning cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication. Tech4Learning regularly updates its web sites with new information about the accessibility of products as that information becomes available.

This document includes material copied from or derived from the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines ([WCAG 2.1](#)). This document is not the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) and should not be used as a substitute for it. Excerpts of WCAG are referenced solely for purposes of detailing Tech4Learning's conformance with the relevant provisions.

Customization of the product voids this conformance statement from Tech4Learning. Customers may make independent conformance statements if they have conducted due diligence to meet all relevant requirements for their customization. Please consult with Assistive Technology (AT) vendors for compatibility specifications of specific AT products.

This document is for informational purposes only. TECH4LEARNING MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT.

© 2020 Tech4Learning, Inc. All rights reserved.